The impairment model considered all operational cash flows of the activity, including:
 Cash flows from the operation of the public transport service.
 Cash flows from other ancillary activities carried out by the Company

The following items were not considered in the impairment model:

 Cash flows of debt and subsidies;
 Asset renewal investments.

In addition, it was considered that ticketing revenue per passenger / km would be the same for all cash-
generating units (EUR 0.149 in 2021), that the tariff growth rate would be identical to the inflation rate (1.1%
in 2022 and subsequent years) and that the cost of capital used, corresponding to the discount rate would
be 1.22%.

It is concluded that there is no impairment of the assets analysed.

In addition, a sensitivity analysis took account of four variables:

 Weighted Average cost of capital (WACC);
 Operating Cost per Vehicle Kilometre (Op Cost./Veh. km);
 Fare per passenger kilometre (Fare/passengerkm) and
 Infrastructure income.

The table below shows the result of the analysis and the respective scenarios.

Variables  Current values
Δ- 5%

Very Bad
Δ -2.5%

Bad
Δ +2.5%

Good
Δ +5%

Very Good

WACC 1.22% 1.28% 1.25% 1.19% 1.16%
Op./Veh.km cost 5.200 5.460 5.330 5.070 4.940
Fare/Pax.km 0.149 0.142 0.145 0.153 0.157
Infrastructure income 64,986,326 61,737,010 63,361,668 66,610,985 68,235,643

VAL 0 -50,188,729 -25,094,368 25,094,369 50,188,729

Possible scenarios:

- Very Bad (a 5% change in the variables, plus 5% for WACC and Op. Cost/Veh. km and minus 5% for Fare/Passengerkm
and Infrastructure Income);

- Bad (a 2.5% change in variables plus 2.5% for WACC and Op. Cost/Veh. km and minus 2.5% for Fare/Passengerkm and
Infrastructure Income);

- Good (a 2.5% change in variables, minus 2.5% for WACC and Op Cost. / Veh. km and 2.5% more for Fare/Passengerkm
and Infrastructure Income);

- Very good (a 5% change in variables, minus 5% for WACC and Op Cost. / Veh. km and 5% more for Fare/Passengerkm and
Infrastructure Income).

[…]

128,021,726 in 2019) corresponds to interest on (mutual) financing obtained, of which:

 EUR 95,035,754 (EUR 87,824,971 in 2019) corresponds to interest on derivatives;

Annual Report 2020  113

 EUR 31,426,037 (EUR 32,864,121 in 2019) corresponds to interest on funding received from the
DGTF (Note 20.1.b);

 -EUR 556,028 (-EUR 261,130 in 2019) is interest on Structured Lease (LEP) contracts.

For a proper evaluation and in-depth understanding of the impact on the contracted structures as a result
of the change in reference interest rates, the Company carried out a sensitivity analysis with an assessment
of the resulting changes in the company's net profit and loss and net worth.

Changes in the fair value of derivatives and other financial assets and liabilities can be estimated by
discounting future cash flows from present net figures using year-end market rates. On this basis, positive
or negative changes of 1% in the reference interest rates used in the financing and in the structures of
contracted derivative financial instruments would have, by reference to 31 December 2020, the impact
portrayed in the following summary table:

 Change in Euribor

Sensitivity analysis  +1% -1%
Impact on Financial Expenses 3,843,313 -3,843,313

Impact on MTM of Derivatives -13,805,144 14,361,088

Total -9,961,831 10,517,776

 Change in Euribor

Sensitivity analysis  +1% -1%
Impact on Net Assets 803,039 -.830.683

Impact on Profit/Loss for the year 9,158,793 -9,687,093

Total 9,961,831 -10,517,776

Impact on Financial Expenditure: Positive -increase in expenditure, negative -decrease in expenditure
Impact on market-to-market (liabilities) of derivatives: Positive -increase in liabilities, negative -decrease in liabilities.

12 Construction contracts

12.1 Services provided/direct construction expenditure (IFRIC 12)

The value of Construction Services and the respective direct expenditure recognised in the income
statement in accordance with IFRIC 12 are detailed as follows:

  31/12/2020 31/12/2019

Construction Services (IFRIC 12)  3,485,813 5,590,206
Direct Construction Expenditure (IFRIC 12)  3,485,813 5,590,206